Discount rate – Discount rate is the weighted average pre-tax cost of capital (WACC). Weighted average cost of capital
represents the total cost of Group’s equity and debt taken into account their different return requirements. The WACC has
been determined using the Group’s actual cost of debt as the basis for the cost of debt but adding the estimated premium
that would be added if the loan portfolio was refinanced now, and for cost of equity, the fact that the risk factor of the

Group’s equity is markedly lower than the average risk level in the Finnish stock market.
Growth rate – Compared to actual growth rates during past 5 years, management has been conservative in determining
the growth rate for impairment purposes.

Sensitivity analysis
The key sensitivity factors for the impairment test are the estimated EBITDA margin and the discount rate. It is the manage-
ment’s opinion that no probable change in any of the key sensitivity factors would lead to a situation where the carrying
amount would exceed the recoverable amount. Even if  the discount rate would be 5 percentage points higher or EBITDA
margin 25% lower than used in the management’s estimates, it would not lead to an impairment loss in any of the
segments.

R a p a l a  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  2 0 1 0 26

C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s ,  I F R S

 13.   TANGIBLE ASSETS AND ASSETS HELD-FOR-SALE

		  		  Other 	 Advance payments
2010			   Machinery	 tangible	 and construction
EUR million	 Land	 Buildings	 and equipment	  assets	 in progress	 Total
Acquisition cost Jan. 1	 1.6	 16.7	 47.1	 8.7	 1.4	 75.5
Additions	 0.0	 0.6	 3.1	 1.5	 1.2	 6.4
Acquisitions (see note 3)			   1.1	 0.3		  1.4
Disposals			   -3.4	 -0.5	 -0.5	 -4.4
Reclassifications 1)		  3.6	 0.8	 0.4	 -1.4	 3.5
Translation differences	 0.1	 0.5	 1.1	 0.5	 0.0	 2.2
Acquisition cost Dec. 31	 1.8	 21.4	 49.8	 10.9	 0.7	 84.6

Accumulated depreciation Jan. 1		  -8.9	 -35.0	 -4.2		  -48.0
Acquisitions (see note 3)			   -0.7	 -0.2		  -1.0
Disposals			   3.1	 0.4		  3.4
Reclassifications 1)		  -3.6	 0.3	 -0.2		  -3.5
Depreciation during the period		  -0.7	 -3.5	 -1.4		  -5.6
Impairment			   0.0	 0.0		  0.0
Translation differences		  -0.2	 -0.8	 -0.2		  -1.2
Accumulated depreciation Dec. 31		  -13.4	 -36.6	 -5.9		  -55.9

Carrying value Jan. 1	 1.6	 7.8	 12.1	 4.5	 1.4	 27.5
Carrying value Dec. 31	 1.8	 8.0	 13.2	 5.0	 0.7	 28.7

		  		  Other 	 Advance payments
2009			   Machinery	 tangible	 and construction
EUR million	 Land	 Buildings	 and equipment	  assets	 in progress	 Total
Acquisition cost Jan. 1	 1.6	 16.4	 48.1	 9.6	 0.9	 76.6
Additions		  0.3	 2.2	 2.1	 1.9	 6.6
Disposals		  -0.4	 -3.8	 -3.0	 -0.2	 -7.4
Reclassifications 2)		  0.3	 0.8	 0.0	 -1.2	 -0.1
Translation differences	 0.0	 0.1	 -0.2	 -0.1	 0.0	 -0.2
Acquisition cost Dec. 31	 1.6	 16.7	 47.1	 8.7	 1.4	 75.5

Accumulated depreciation Jan. 1		  -8.2	 -34.8	 -4.9		  -47.9
Disposals		  0.1	 3.1	 2.8		  6.0
Reclassifications 2)			   0.0	 0.0		  0.0
Depreciation during the period		  -0.7	 -3.5	 -1.1		  -5.4
Impairment				   -0.9		  -0.9
Translation differences		  -0.1	 0.2	 0.0		  0.2
Accumulated depreciation Dec. 31		  -8.9	 -35.0	 -4.2		  -48.0

Carrying value Jan. 1	 1.6	 8.2	 13.4	 4.7	 0.9	 28.7
Carrying value Dec. 31	 1.6	 7.8	 12.1	 4.5	 1.4	 27.5

1) Includes reclassifications between acquisition cost and accumulated depreciation.

2) Includes reclassifications between intangible and tangible assets.

The carrying value of the machinery included in tangible assets was EUR 12.7 million as of December 31, 2010 (2009: EUR 11.5 million).

R a p a l a  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  2 0 1 0 27

C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s ,  I F R S

Assets leased by finance lease agreements

			   2010	 2009
	  	 Machinery	 Other	 Machinery
EUR million		  and equipment	 tangible assets	 and equipment
Carrying value Jan. 1		  0.1	 	 0.1
Additions		  0.2		  0.1
Acquisitions (see note 3)		  0.2	 0.0
Reclassifications 1)		  -0.1	 0.1	 0.0
Depreciation during the period		  -0.1	 0.0	 0.0
Translation differences		  0.0	 0.0	 0.0
Carrying value Dec. 31		  0.4	 0.1	 0.1

Accumulated depreciation Dec. 31		  -0.2	 0.0	 0.0

Acquisition cost Dec. 31		  0.5	 0.1	 0.2

1) Includes reclassification between machinery and equipment and other tangible assets.

 14.   INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

The Group has a 33.3% interest in unlisted Lanimo Oü. Its main activity is producing leather-haberdashery. The carrying
amount of Lanimo Oü does not include goodwill or impairments. Lanimo Oü’s figures are based on the information for the
period ending on September 30, due to differences in reporting time schedule. Information for the financial period ending on
December 31, 2009 is the following: assets EUR 0.1 million, liabilities EUR 0.1 million, sales EUR 0.2 million and  loss EUR